GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 13-078

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE POLICY CODE
RELATING TO GATEWAY MONUMENTS ON MOBILITY
AUTHORITY RIGHT-OF-WAY.

WHEREAS, the use of Mobility Authotity right-of-way is primarily reserved for the development
and operation of safe, efficient, transpottation projects to benefit residents and travelers in the
Central Texas region; and

WHERAS, the installation of gateway monuments on Mobility Authority right-of-way can be useful
to travelers by identifying a city, county, ot other political subdivision within which Mobility
Authority right-of-way is located; and

WHEREAS, gateway monuments on Mobility Authority should be designed and maintained to
ensure the safety of the traveling public and to be consistent with the Mobility Authority’s
landscaping and design for the travel corridor;

WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends amending the Policy Code to establish a process
for the review and approval of proposed gateway monuments to meet these goals.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Boatrd hereby amends the Policy Code to add a
new Article 5 (Monuments on Authority Right-of-way) to Chapter 3 (Operations) of the Policy
Code, to read as set forth in Exhibit 1 to this resolution.

Adopted by the Board of Ditectots of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authotity on the 18™ day
of Decembert, 2013.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

Andrew Martin Ray A. Wilkergon

General Counsel for the Central Chairman, ®6ard of Directors

Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 13-078
Date Passed 12/18/13

Page 1 of 2



EXHIBIT 1 TO RESOLUTION 13-078

[on the following 2 pages]

Page 2 of 2




10

11
12

i3
14
15
16

17
18

19

20
21

22
23

24
25
26
27

28

MOBILITY AUTHORITY PoLICY CODE

Asticle 5. MONUMENTS OIN AUTHORITY RIGHT-OF-WAY

301.035 Definitions

Iivthis article:

(1) __a “monument” is a freestanding sign ot structure that identifics a local covernment;

2) _a “local government” is a city, county, or other T'exas political subdivision whose jurisdiction

includes authority right-of-way: and

(3) __ “ouidelines” are standards promulgated and adopted by the executive directot to implement

the requirements of this article.

301.036  Requirements

() A monument shall:

(1) belocated in sicht-of-way between the outer limit of the authority’s right-of-way and an

existing or planned authority frontage road;

(2) __comply with all applicable requirements in the Fedetal Highway Administration Manual on
Uniform Traffic Control Devices, the TxDOT Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices,
the TxDOT Roadway Design Manual, the AASHTO Roadside Design Guide, and other

applicable law;

() display only the local government’s name, logo, graphic, seal, slogan associated with the

community, ot any combination theteof as desired by the local government;

(4)__ be desioned and maintained to be consistent with the community design context established

and maintained by the authority at and near the monument location, including appropriate

size, scale, and landscaping;

. a . . ¥ . .
(5)___be designed and maintained in a manner that does not create a distraction or safety issue for

those who operatse a vehicle on an authority roadway: and

(6) _ be removed by the local government at its expense 10 later than 60 days after the executive

director provides written notice to the local government that the board. after notice to the

local eovernment, has determined that the best interests and opemtional needs of the

authority require removal of the monument.

Proposed December 18, 2013




10

11
12
13

14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21

22

23
24

25
26

27
28
29

30

MOBILITY AUTHORITY PoLIcY CODE

301.037 Application

(a) A local government that secks to install a monument shall file an application with the

authority that includes the following:

(1) the name of the local sovernment and the name, title, mailing address, telephone numbers,

and email address of the person authorized to file the application on behalf of the local

g overnment;

() an agreement to pay all costs incurred by the authority in its review and processing of the

application for board consideration;

(3) _an agreement to pay all costs related to the design, installation, maintenance, and removal of

the monument, as set forth in the license agreement promulgated under Section 301.039; and

(4)  a detailed desctription of the proposed monument establishing that the monument, as

constructed and maintained as proposed, will comply with the requirements of this article-and

the guidelines.

(b)  The executive director mav adopt and revise guidelines to implement this article, an

application form, and other requirements to facilitate processing of an application under this section.

301.038 Board Approval

After considering the recommendation of the executive director, the board may approve an

application for a monument if the board, in its sole discretion, determines the proposed monument

complies with the tequirements established by this atticle and the suidelines. The Board in its sole

discretion may waive compliance with a standard established by the guidelines, and may condition its

approval of a proposed monument on a standard or requirement specific to a proposed monument:

T

301.039  License Agiceiment and Financial Requirement

() A local government that installs a monument is responsible for all costs related to the design,

construction, maintainence, and removal of the monument and associated landscaping,

(b)  Before alocal government may begin the installation of an approved monument, the local

government shall:

(1) __enter into a license agreement in the form promulgated by the executive director that

establishes the respective obligations of the local government and the authority relating to the

monument:; and

(2)  pay all costs incurred by the authority to review and process the application.

Proposed December 18, 2013




GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 13-079

APPROVING AN AMENDED AGREEMENT WITH STANTEC CONSULTING
SERVICES INC. TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC AND REVENUE SUPPORT
SERVICES FOR EXISTING AND PROPOSED MOBILITY AUTHORITY PROJECTS.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 07-62, dated October 3, 2007, the Board of Directors authorized
an agreement with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. (“Stantec”) to provide traffic and revenue
studies for the Mobility Authority (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, since 2007 the Authority has extended the original contract and Stantec has
continued to provide traffic and revenue studies and services for the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has a continuing need to monitor traffic and revenue for its existing
toll projects and for new Authority projects, and the Executive Director recommends continuing
to use Stantec for traffic and revenue services described in the proposed amendment to the
Agreement attached to this resolution as Exhibit 1.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors authorizes the Executive
Director to negotiate and execute an amendment to the Agreement in the form or substantially
the form attached as Exhibit 1 to this resolution.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 18™
day of December, 2013.

Submitted and rej' ewed by: Approved:
%L‘\

Andrew Martin Ray A./WVjlkerson
General Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number: 13-079

Date Passed: 12/18/13

Page 1 of 2



EXHIBIT 1 TO RESOLUTION 13-079

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO STANTEC AGREEMENT

[on the following 12 pages]

Page 2 of 2




Seventh Amendment To
Professional Consulting Services Agreement
Between
Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
and
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.

This Seventh Amendment to the Agreement Between Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
(“Authority”) and Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (“Consultant”) effective June 1, 2007 (the
“Agreement”) is made effective as of the 18" day of December, 2013, and is for the purpose of
amending Articles 3, 4, 5, and 6 of the Agreement.

Pursuant to action of the Board of Directots of the Authority, reflected in Resolution No. 13-__,
Articles 3, 5, and 6 of the Agreement are amended as described below. :

Article 3 is amended to add the following paragraph A.S5:

A.5  Consultant shall perform the work necessary to complete in a manner
satisfactory to Authority the services set forth in the attached Exhibit A.5 “Scope
of Work” letter dated December 3, 2013, attached to and, by this reference,
incorporated in and made a part of this Seventh Amendment to the Agreement.
All services shall be provided at the times and places designated by Authority.

Article 4 is amended to read as follows:
ARTICLE 4. TERM OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall commence upon execution by both parties, and shall
continue in full force and effect until terminated. Either Authority or Consultant
may terminate this Agreement for any reason by providing written notice of the
termination date no less than 120 days before the termination date established by
that written notice, unless earlier terminated as provided in this Agreement..

Article 5 is amended to add the following paragraph B.4:

B.4.  Subject to the Article 6.B as added below, for all services provided under
the “Scope of Work” letter attached as Exhibit A.5 referenced in Article 3 of this
Seventh Amendment, Authority will compensate Consultant as follows:

Project specific charges, such as subconsultants; travel, accommodations and
meals; project-specific printing of deliverables; consumables; usage charges for
specialized field equipment and company-owned, leased or rented project
vehicles; external testing lab charges and other external services charges;
specialized computer software costs; and other significant project-specific
expenses will be invoiced in addition to labor fees and to the FRD.




Where not stated as being included in the fees, project specific subconsultant,
contractor, lab and other similar third party charges will be charged as invoiced to
Consultant with a zero percent (0%) markup.

Unless otherwise noted, the fees in this agreement do not include any value
added, sales, or other taxes that may be applied by a government on fees for
services. Such taxes will be added to all invoices as required.

If the Authority or Consultant desire any revision to the Scope of Services set
forth in Exhibit A.5, or if there are changes proposed to services conditions,
before the change is effective the party seeking the change shall submit to the
other party for its written approval documentation of the desired revision to
Exhibit A.5.

Unless otherwise specified, charges for services are based on Consultant's hourly
labor rate table attached as Exhibit B.1 to Exhibit A.5. The Rate Table is subject
to escalation from time to time by advance written agreement of the parties.

Consultant shall perform the work necessary to complete in a manner satisfactory
to the Authority the services set forth in Exhibit A.5 "Scope of Work" letter dated
December 3, 2013. All services shall be provided at the times and places
designated by the Client.

Article 6 is amended to read as follows:
ARTICLE 6. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION

A. Authority and Consultant mutually agree that Authority’s maximum
cumulative payment obligation (including obligation for Consultant’s profit) shall
be Two Million Seven Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Nine
and No/100 Dollars ($2,759,669.00) for work initiated before December 18, 2013,
which shall include all amounts payable to Consultant for its subcontracts, leases,
materials, and costs arising from, or due to termination of, this Agreement.

B. For work performed after December 17, 2013, Authority and Consultant
mutually agree that Authority’s maximum cumulative payment obligation
(including obligation for Consultant’s profit) shall be Three Million and No/100
Dollars ($3,000,000.00) which shall include all amounts payable to Consultant for
its subcontracts, leases, materials, and costs arising from, or due to termination of,
this Agreement.

Article 7 is amended to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. NOTICES




All notices hereunder and communications regarding the interpretation of the
terms of this Agreement, or changes thereto, shall be effected by delivery of said
notices in person or by depositing said notices in the U.S. mail, registered or
certified mail, returned receipt requested, postage prepaid and addressed as
follows:

To CONSULTANT:

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.

50 West 23rd Street, 8th Floor

New York, New York 10010

ATTENTION: Thomas Harknett, Senior Principal
Phone: (212) 366-5600 Fax: (212) 366-5629

To AUTHORITY:

Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

3300 N. Interstate 35, Suite 300

Austin, Texas 78705

ATTENTION: William Chapman. Chief Financial Officer
Phone: (512) 996-9778 Fax: (5§12) 225-7790

By their signatures below, the parties to this Seventh Amendment to the Agreement evidence
their agreement to the amendments set forth above.

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL STANTEC CONSULTING
MOBILITY AUTHORITY SERVICES, INC.

Mike Heiligenstein, Thomas Harknett
Executive Director Senior Principal




Stantec Consuliing Services Inc,
"50 West 23rd Street, 8ih Floor
New York NY 10010-5272

Tel: (212) 366-5600
@ Stantec Fox: 212) 366-5629

December 3, 2013

Mr. Bifl Chapman, CFO

Ceniral Texas Regional Mobility Authority
3300 North [H-35, Suite 300

Austin, TX 78705

RE: CIRMA Evergreen Traffic & Revenue Services (2013 10 2018)

Dear Mr. Chapman:

We are pleased to deliver our scope - _ and budget (Exhibit B) to provide continuing
Traffic and Revenue Consulting Services to the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority as it
moves forward with various toll road projects now in operation or in the planning stages. Following
is a description of the anficipated work efforts that would be provided under this agreement:

Level 3 Traffic & Revenue Studies (2 projects)

We anticipate conducting two investment grade T&R studies over the next 3-year period and
have included those efforts in our scope and budget. Each of the studies will produce traffic &
forecasts and documentation suitable for financing, including coordination with the financial
team as well as meetings and presentations to rating agencies and investors. We will use our
latest edifion of the regional traffic model and fully update the required inputs, including
validating the peak period baseline conditions to actual levels in the study area; this will be vital to
reflect presence of new projects with managed lanes. We have included an dllowance for
subconsultants to conduct specialized studies such as demographic updates, traffic counts &
surveys and stated preference surveys.

Level 2 Traffic & Revenue Study (1 project)

This study would be similar to the study just completed for the Bergstrom Expressway Project, The
scope would be less extensive than a Level 3 Study, with fewer surveys and validation efforts, but
would provide a reasonable basis for deciding whether to advance the project to the financing

stage.

Level 1 Tralfic & Revenue $tudles (2 projects)

This effort would use the latest version of the traffic model to suppon‘ preliminary feasibility studies
of new projecis or changes to existing projects, As the underlying traffic model would be based on
a Level 3 baseline, only limited new surveys would be conducted for the Level 1 study, sufficient to
provide an initial reading on likely traffic & revenue potential of the project.

EXHIBIT A5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT
Page 10f 9




December 3, 2013
Page 2 of 2 o .
Reference: CTRMA Evergréen Tralfic & Revenue Services (201310 2018)

Monitor & Support {Ongoing efforis)

We will confinue to monitor the transaction and revenue data for 183A and the Manor
Expressway, comparing actual conditions fo forecast levels and identifying reasons for potential
variations. We anticipate conducting sketch level studies and project evaluations, toll schedule
evaluations, simulation studies and miscellaneous support in our role as the Authority's Traffic

Consultant,

Stantec will be the prime consultant on this assignment, drawing on the expertise of
subconsultants for specialized studies. These include Michael Bomba, Aliance Transportation
Group, GRAM Traffic Counting, and Resource Systems Group.

Our project personne! are especially qualified to undertake this work. | will function as the Principal
in Charge and also serve as Stantec’s Practice Leader for the Traffic and Revenue Studies Group.
Bill Ihlo, our Project Manager, has 30+ years of experience in toll feasibility studies, with more than
15 years of involvement in Austin~based projects for the Authority as well as TxDOT. Our key staff
members include Sumeet Kishnani in our Dallas office, Ann Hughitt for traffic modeling and Sara

Olson,

Exhibit B presenis a summary and detdails of the anticipated typical budget levels for the tasks
described above. As discussed with you, the total budget is $3,000,000.

We look forward to working with you in the coming years.

Very truly yours,
STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC,

Pl oalacii?

Thomas R, Harknett, PE

Senior Principal

Tel: (646) 490-3851
thomas.harkneht@stantec.com

EXHIBIT A5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT
Page 20f9




~ ExhibitB

Table of.Contents
TExmbRNumber T ExPbi TG

ExhibIt B-1 [Hourly Labor Rate Table
_ExhibitB-2  JT&R Summary Budget ..

Exhibit B-3 Typical Level 3 T&R Budget
ExhibitB-4 _ |Typical Level 2 T&R Budget
Exhibit B-5 _ |Typical Level 1 T&R Budget

ExhibitB-6 __ [Monitor & Support Budget

EXHIBIT A5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONA.L CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT
Page 3 0of9




"~ Exhibit B-1 _
Stantec Consulting Evergreen Contract
.Hourly Labor Rate Table December 3, 2013
Labor Category .| Hourly Rate |
Principal $ 117.00
Project Manager $ 90.00
Senlor Engineer $ 65.00
Junior Engineer 3 35.00
Technician _ $ 20.00
FAR Overhead|] Current Rate

Profil 11.6%

Note: Rates subject to escalation from time to time.

EXHIBIT A.5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT
Page40of9




B _ExhibitB-2..
Stantec Consulting Evergreen Contract
T&R Summary Budget December.3, 2013

Task ~
Level 3 T&R (2 Projects) | $ 2,000,000
Level 2 T&R (1 Project) | $ 400,000°
Level 1 T&R (2 Projects) | § 150,000
Monitor & Support $ 450,000
Total $ 3,000,000
EXHIBIT A.5

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT
Page 50f9




xspe(jeud €102 €920 ) 106pnq WL Pequo) usebiaAT €107 VINMLD

' jooo*ooo'zs” SHOM 11V 12301
- 1600°00LS NV URINSu0qns
: SWNo) Jiyes) [eweeaddng
“[oooos1s OSM JUENSUGoanS
r ABAIRS DUADIAIS OIS
m 000°05LS BQUIOE — 9 1Y JUBHNSUOIGNS
N ojepdn siydesboutad
SYoyd uensucagng
000'009°LS UOHT IANULES [230,)
-joas'svs sesuadxy 108110
0ZE'08S LS 0S£'65LS 916°06ZS v16°2E5S 189'yies YeL'ESES 3507 10qe7 [e30]
£L6°C £I6T- £L6°C" £26°2 £I6°7 Jadaingy
009°€SS 0222165 - OrL'6218 098°5018 911'588 40gqe7 1021 |10 L

) 007023 00°SeS 00°S8s: 00°063 00ZLiS -Biey Joger]
- {ogE0ss s 924’1253 ZE101 0882 <62 9642 9L} BZL "SINOH 12301
859°8LLS OPZ'6ES opg 0zL 0743 azi (143 ozL (5. TN 920N “W3ON £81) S10al01d JByI0 Uitm UOHEUIRIB0D) gLASeL
“|yEE'eSLS: [TAES org ozZL ovZ ovZ ozZL oclL SISABUY apymwiRlsis ZLisel
|8s9'aLLs OpC'6ES 009 0zl (943 0Z1 ocl [114} sbugaayy Joisaau| tLisel
i]8egoLLs OYZ6ES” 009 [v4% (4% [174% 1148 [s74) sbunse Aousby Buney OL Jse )
Z|6EL'6TLS OY9'EYS 094 0og Qoz oz1 021 0zl sbunaapy B voneURAUINIOG "5 9SE L
-1689'b1LS. 219'8v3 9€0} 00 00g 00 0ZL gl Sangisuag gisel
E 592°051S +$S'06% 2504 20€ 00g oog 0zZL ZE. SUNSEY JO-SiSAeUY Lyse)
“{198'851S Z1L'€58 osLL OvE oye 00p 08 St (soueus ¢ 'SIA |9poW £).5umy DUISpoyy RSN

SSL'LZS: 9EE'6% 891 [0)4 op 94 oy 8 NP3YIS B UB(J Sy 1|01 Gyse]
I885°9YZS ¥16°28% ZLeL 009 009 003 [4):1 g UOGEPIEA [apoy P %SeL
jp98eLs |geess. 2Ll 113 e 13 1) 8 SBULUBRIDS Usiqelsy E£XSEL
riz'iels SELYYS 886 00 GOE 008 08 8 sinduj Bpow S1epdn ZaSeL

8ZOZYs JEINGES 88¢ - .08 U] 08 op ] (stio} *saue| *ssatoe Jualuubiy) uoRuged 1eltld L JSE L
Tisoo Joge1 SINOH UBISIULID |, Js3uibuy Jaauibugy Jabeuep jediouug uonduasaq yseL
' jpoqen Raig 12301 Jomng A01Udg paloig

12joL 1e301 "

(S1o3l01d 2) €102 ‘g Joquiadeq 196png ¥ B L € [oA9] [EDIGA) BURNSUOY JdjueS
£-9 LI1gIHX3

EXHIBIT A5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

Page 6 of 9



xspe(ieuld £10Z €92Q ) 186pnq 2L PEQUOD USABISAT £10Z VINNELD

Q00°00yS

EXHIBIT A5

Page 7 of 9

"o 11y |el0L
000°GLS WYHD wensuoaqns
SJUROD ayes) feydawaddng
- 1000'52% equiog — 91V juejnsuoaqng
' 3epdn aiydesbowaq
SO JUBHNSUCOqNS
000°09¢es - HoyT J3ULS |210)
815'vS Sasuadxy Joaig
ZZY'SSES 805'85$ 88E£'20LS BYR'GES- 66168 629°61S 1503 JogeT (30
€162 €262 £26°C £167¢ £18°2 Jaydniniy
089°6L% Ovp'vES 0pZ2ES . 0v9'928 25598 J0qEeT 183uQ (2301
00°02% 00°GES 00693 00°06$ 00°ZLLS ajey J0gen
Z2Y'sSES 2ss'sLls | aige Y86 y86 96y 962 95 SINOH [BJ0L
Ieveess 809'LL$ : Yre 001 00l 03 09 ve SOUNIRIN % UOREILIWNI0 gAsel
.{gsa'oss: 9£R'9LS 298¢ 0z1. 0zl 08 09 ) SAANSUBS LYsel
I 9eg'oLy 898 02l ozt as 09 8 synsay jo sishipuy gyseL
;jsLL'ess 890'8LS. [z 091 09t o8 ob [4 (soueuaas ¢ :sik japow ¢) suny Bueapoy SSEL
[sLLiess 891'623 A 00€ 0og 09L 0c ¥ LIORRPIEA [9POY vyseL
26863 PLE'ES 22 e 4 al g Z SBUURAIIS SIgeIs £yse]
1p9L'SES SZE'LLS 808 ozl 0zL ov Ve v SINGU [3pO 31EpaN RN
£25°215 $68'SS 9ZL . Of Ob oz [24 Z (s10} *saue *ssaooe uswiuBly) uogiuyag efoid L ysel
3500 © leqet | suneH uRIIYO8 ) Jaaubuy Jasuibuy Jabeuep jedisud uondussaq YSel,
d0qe wang 130l Jomnr dojuas afodd
ejoL 1e3oL
{30slo1d 1) £1.0Z ‘¢ Jequiadaq Jebpng ¥ R 1 Z [9A37 [edldA| bunjnsuc) JsjuEls
P-4 L1gIHX3

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT



xsix((euld €102 £ 990 ) 196pnq 22 0eRU0D usaibiang £10Z YINMLD

Jovobostes

JUOM IV [ejoL
" [ooo'ss WVHS Jueynsusaqng
snog aigel | [ejuswaiddng
000°0LS. equiog ~ 51V juLjnsucaqnsg
. ; Jyepan sydesSowaq
SHOYE JUBHNSUOIgNS
joo0'seLs: MOYS DBJUES [BJO |
seL'LS sasuadxz jasg
C|LLEiEELS S8R'VLS £10'azs orvyys 009°6ES gye'es 150D JoqeT [ejol
€167 £16C £I6C £16C €167C JsydminiAlj
--1000'SS 082788 us6'vis ogeels 808°Z3 J0geT Joadig [ejo ],
00028 00'ses 00°693% 00°063 002118 Bjey JOQET
[rLEers 8ZB'YP3 208 052 0SZ (1304 8hL 2 SINOH [R101,
fetr s $98°6s. it oE 0F oE [ B e e N
:{080°6LS: 8Ly'as PEL - ov o og 0Z ¥ SsliAgISUSS 9ASEL
|4seiTs s 120Z6S" 941 oy 0s 0s Qg 9 SUnsay 10 siskeuy gysel
jregimes 896'9S" vil or 0§ 0s g 4 (SouBUBIS { ISIA [BpOLL £) suny Bullapow yaseL
- |eE0'8S - v0L'ZS 09 oz 0z /] 8 z SaujuaBIRG Ysiqesy €358l
i FARY 4] |¥ee’es arl oy oy (V4 az 4 Sinduj 13poly alepdn Z3seL
rietis YERHS- 20l oy 174 0z v/ 4 4 (S0} *ssugy ‘ssacae ustubiy) uoniuLiaq 15eloid Lisel
‘son J0qe’ SINOH UBIDIUYDS | -Jaauibuzy J0aubusy JoBeuey {edouud uonduasag ysey
1007 = wang [T Jolunp JOIIBS 3sefoid
oL EI0L

(syosloid g) €102 ‘¢ 19quua0aq 19Dpng o 3 L L JoAoT] 120ldA) BURNSUOD) SOJUEIS

S-8 1913

EXHIBIT A5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

Page 8of9



xspe(jeutd €102 €930 ) 196pnq wpL WU usaubieal €102 VINNLD

Jooo‘csys

MOM 1Y 12301
‘1000°'s1S WYHD JuRnsuodqns
SIUNo sytes | jejusuisiddng
.|ooo'ses EQUIOE -~ D1V JUBYNSUCIqNS
j - ajepdn omdeiSowrag
SHOHT JURINsSuUCIqNg
* [030°005% 1033 SAUEGS 301
. PED'ES . S3asuadx3z 10ang
; |996'96ES YZETES 185°163 S1Z'801S 6ZL2LLS LEL'1ZS 1500 10qQeT [e30]
. ] " £2672 £16°C £L8°C £46°2 €28 J3Mannn
00g'L1S 008°0ES 00¥'9es: 009'6ES 9Z1'68 J0gen 1allg [|e
000zs 00°6es 00°598 00°06% ooiLls ey JOQET
§ EEEE 9ZS'EELS BEBS 088 agg 088 obp 8L SUNOH JEIoL
|geeoeLs £29°0b3 - 298 082 0sz 0oz 0ZL 22 HodANS snoaueaosIy Sysep
IE96°30LS NPT 968 00€E 0og 09l o8 9l Ssiprig uoenuls Fisel
|BP86ES. YOreLS F4¥4 o oy oy 08 ZL UORENIEAY 3INPayog (j0.L gdSe ]
JLeeass 219'62% 9ES 0L 09L 0ZL 08 Sl SAAPMS [9AST YOIBNS Z3Sel
.{0€6°25S y08°21$ TLE azh 0cE [4;:4 08 F43 Su0day anuaA3y p oiel | AUon g Alleg JOJUOW Lise]
J3se] Joqe] “jsanoy UBIDIUYID L Jasuibuzg Jasuibugy sabeuew jediouts 4 uondunsag Msel
Jaogeq 3aug Tiesox Jomn J01UaS Jsloud
j1e3or fejot )

£102 ‘¢ Joquiade( Jebpng Hoddng 3 Joyuop Bunnsuo) REHTTEATS

9-d L1g9IHX3

EXHIBIT A.5
SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO CTRMA/STANTEC PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

Page9of9



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION 13-080

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BORROWING OF FUNDS
FROM REGIONS BANK AND THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY
OF A FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECURED LOAN AGREEMENT
AND OTHER FINANCING DOCUMENTS IN CONNECTION
THEREWITH; AND ENACTING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATED
THERETO

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended
(the “Act”), the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), is
authorized to: (i) study, evaluate, design, finance, acquire, construct, maintain, repair and-
operate transportation projects (as defined in the Act), individually or as a system (as
defined in the Act); and (ii) issue bonds, certificates, notes or other obligations payable
from revenues of a transportation project or system, including tolls, fees, fares or other
charges, to pay all or part of the cost of a transportation project and to refund any bonds
previously issued for a transportation project; and (iii) impose tolls, fees, fares or other
charges for the use of each of its transportation projects and the different parts or sections
of each of its transportation projects; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 370.071 of the Act, the Authority is authorized
to pay the expenses of studying the cost and feasibility of a transportation project, the
design and engineering of a transportation project, and any other expenses relating to the
preparation and issuance of bonds for a proposed transportation project by entering into a
loan agreement and pledging to the payment of such loan agreement legally available
revenue anticipated to be derived from the operation of transportation projects or revenue
legally available to the Authority from another source or pledging to the loan agreement
the proceeds from the sale of bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Authority has
determined to proceed with the design and engineering of certain Transportation Projects,
as defined below; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and Regions Bank (the “Bank™) have heretofore
entered into that certain Secured Loan Agreement dated as of December 15, 2011 (the
“Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which the Authority may borrow monies, in installments
from the Bank as requested by the Authority from time to time, in an aggregate principal
amount not to exceed $5,000,000, on the terms set forth therein, for the purpose of
providing funds to pay all or a portion of the expenses of studying the cost and feasibility
of certain transportation projects (as defined in the Loan Agreement, the “Transportation
Projects”) and the design and engineering of such Transportation Projects; and

#4427433.2




WHEREAS, the loan (as defined in the Loan Agreement, the “Loan”), made
pursuant to the Loan Agreement is a limited obligation of the Authority, payable solely
from the “pledged revenues” (as defined in the Loan Agreement, the “Pledged
Revenues™), and, at the Authority’s option, other revenue available to the Authority, all
as provided in and in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to amend the Loan Agreement for the purpose of
(i) extending the date by which the Authority may request loan installments thereunder,
(ii) decreasing the interest rate at which interest is payable on the outstanding principal
amount thereunder, and (iii) increasing the aggregate principal amount of loan
installments that may be made thereunder to an amount equal to $6.4 million, less the
outstanding principal amount of the Loan as of the date hereof of approximately $1.8
million; and

WHEREAS, the Board has been presented with a First Amendment to Secured
Loan Agreement and Other Financing Documents, between the Authority and the Bank
(the “First Amendment”), and an Amended and Restated Installment Promissory Note to
be executed by the Authority (the “Note’), in each case, for the purpose of effecting the
aforementioned amendments to the Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Board hereby reaffirms the pledge of the Pledged Revenues as
security for the repayment of the Loan; and

WHEREAS, it is hereby found and determined that the meeting at which this
Resolution is approved is open to the public and public notice of the time, place and
subject matter of the public business to be considered and acted upon at said meeting,
including this Resolution, was given, all as required by the applicable provisions of
Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT:

Section 1. Findings. The findings and determinations contained in the
preambles hereof are hereby incorporated herein for all purposes as if set forth herein in
their entirety.

Section 2. Approval of Borrowing. The Board hereby authorizes the
borrowing by the Authority in the amount set forth in the Loan Agreement, as amended
by the First Amendment, in installments and from time to time, from the Bank for the
purpose of providing funds for the Transportation Projects.

Section 3. Approval of the First Amendment. The form, terms and provisions
of the First Amendment, in the substantially final form presented at this meeting, are
hereby approved, with such changes as may be approved by the officer executing such
First Amendment, such approval to be evidenced by the execution thereof. The
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Board and the Executive Director of the Authority




are hereby authorized, and each of them singly and individually, to execute the First
Amendment and the Note on behalf of the Authority; the signature of such officer shall
be attested by the Secretary/Treasurer of the Board.

Section 4. Pledge of Pledged Revenues. The Board hereby reaffirms the
pledge of the Pledged Revenues to the payment of the Loan in accordance with the terms
and provisions of the Loan Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment.

Section 5. Authority’s Obligations Under Loan Agreement. The Authority’s
obligations under the Loan Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, including
its obligations to pay interest on and principal of the Loan, shall be as set forth in the
Loan Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment.

Section 6. Appointment of Authorized Officers. The Board hereby appoints
the Chairman, Vice Chairman and Secretary/Treasurer of the Board, and the Executive
Director, the Chief Financial Officer and the Controller of the Authority, and each of
them singly and individually, to act in the capacity of “Authorized Officer” under the
Loan Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, and to execute and deliver
requests for loan installments and such other instruments, certificates and documents as
may be required from time to time to be delivered under or in connection with the Loan
Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, and the Loan.

Section 7. Further Actions. The Authorized Officers and staff of the
Authority, and its professional consultants, are hereby authorized and directed to take any
and all actions and to execute and deliver any and all instruments and documents as may
be necessary or desirable to carry out and effectuate the purposes of this Resolution and
the Loan Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment.

Adopted, passed and approved by the Board of Directors of Central Texas
Regional Mobility Authority on the 18th day of December, 2013.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

Andrew Martin - Ray A. WilKerson

General Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution No. 13- 080

Date Passed: 12/18/2013



EXECUTION VERSION

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECURED LOAN AGREEMENT AND
OTHER FINANCING DOCUMENTS

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECURED LOAN AGREEMENT AND OTHER
FINANCING DOCUMENTS (this “Amendment”) is dated and effective as of December ____,
2013, by and between the CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY, a
regional mobility authority and a political subdivision of the State of Texas (the “Authority”),
and REGIONS BANK, an Alabama state banking corporation (the “Bank”™).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the Authority has requested an increase in the Maximum Principal Amount,
as such term is defined in the Secured Loan Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2011, by and
between the Authority and the Bank (as hereby and from time to time amended, modified,
supplemented, restated, or replaced, the “Loan Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Bank has agreed to such requested increase on the terms and conditions
set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Bank have agreed that certain terms of the Loan
Agreement and other Financing Documents (as such term is defined in Section 3.2(a)(C) of the
Loan Agreement) be therefore amended in the manner set forth herein to be effective as of the
date hereof;, and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and the fulfillment of
the conditions set forth herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Definitions. The term “Loan Agreement” as used herein, in the Loan Agreement, and in
the other Financing Documents, shall mean the Loan Agreement as hereby amended and
modified, and as further amended, modified, supplemented, restated, or replaced from time
to time as permitted thereby. The Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated by
reference into this Amendment.

2. Amendment to the Loan Agreement and Other Financing Documents. Subject to the
conditions hereof and upon satisfaction of the terms set forth herein, the Loan Agreement
and other Financing Documents are hereby amended, effective as of the date hereof, as
follows:

a. Section 2.1 of the Loan Agreement is amended to modify and restate the definition of
“Expiration Date” set forth therein in its entirety as follows:

“Expiration Date” shall mean the first to occur of (i) November 15, 2015
or (ii) the occurrence of an Event of Default.

b. Section 2.1 of the Loan Agreement is amended to modify and restate the definition of
“Interest Rate” set forth therein in its entirety as follows:

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECURED LOAN AGREEMENT AND OTHER FINANCING DOCUMENTS

Page 1
119554v.4




EXECUTION VERSION

“Interest Rate” shall mean a rate equal to the one-month LIBOR rate, plus
2.50%, calculated on the basis of actual number of days elapsed in a 360-
day year; provided, however, the Interest Rate shall never exceed the
Highest Lawful Rate.

c. Section 2.1 of the Loan Agreement is amended to modify and restate the definition of
“Maximum Principal Amount” set forth therein in its entirety as follows:

“Maximum Principal Amount” shall mean $6,400,000.

d. Exhibit C to the Loan Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the form of
Amended and Restated Installment Promissory Note attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Amendment or the Loan Agreement to the
contrary, the parties hereto agree that (i) for all purposes of the Loan Agreement (as
amended by this Amendment) and the Amended and Restated Installment Promissory Note
referenced herein, the aggregate amount of all Loan Installments as of the date hereof shall
be deemed to be the Outstanding Principal Amount as of the date hereof (being
$1,799,820.00), and (ii) therefore, the aggregate amount of all draws eligible to be made by
the Authority and the aggregate amount of all Loan Installments eligible to be made to the
Authority by the Bank under the Loan Agreement (as amended by this Amendment), in
each case, following the effective date hereof, is $4,600,180.00 (being the Maximum
Principal amount of $6,400,000.00, less the Outstanding Principal Amount as of the date
hereof of $1,799,820.00).

Full Force and Effect of Loan Agreement. Except as hereby specifically amended,
modified or supplemented, the Authority hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Loan
Agreement is hereby confirmed and ratified in all respects and shall remain in full force
and effect according to its terms.

Representations and Warranties of the Authority. The Authority hereby certifies that:

a. The representations and warranties of the Authority contained in the Loan Agreement
(as amended by this Amendment) are true and correct on and as of the date hereof,
except to the extent that such representations and warranties specifically refer to an
earlier date, in which case they are true and correct as of such earlier date;

b. This Amendment has been duly authorized, and when executed and delivered by the
Authority will constitute the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Authority;

c. No Event of Default (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement), nor any event
which, upon the giving of notice or lapse of time or both may become an Event of
Default, exists under the Loan Agreement; and

d. As of the date hereof, the Authority is in compliance with the covenants set forth in the
Loan Agreement.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECURED LOAN AGREEMENT AND OTHER FINANCING DOCUMENTS

Page 2

119554v.4




EXECUTION VERSION

Confirmation of Security. The Authority hereby confirms, extends, and renews to the Bank
the grants, charge, lien, pledge and security interest of the Bank in the Pledged Revenues as
security for the Loan Payments and/or the Outstanding Principal Amount (as such terms are
defined in the Loan Agreement). The Authority confirms that the grants, charge, lien,
pledge and security interest of the Bank in the Pledged Revenues under the Loan
Agreement are valid and enforceable against the Authority.

Conditions to Effectiveness. On or before the date set forth above:

a. the Bank shall have received two original counterparts of this Amendment executed by
the Authority;

b. the Bank shall have received payment or evidence of payment of all reasonable fees
and expenses owed by the Authority to the Bank in connection with the preparation,
negotiation, execution and delivery of this Amendment, including, without limitation,
the reasonable fees and expenses of Winstead PC, counsel to the Bank in connection
with this Amendment, in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00; and

c. the Bank shall have received such other documents, instruments and certificates as
reasonably requested by the Bank, including, without limitation, one original Amended
and Restated Installment Promissory Note, in the principal amount of $6,400,000,
executed by the Authority.

Effective as of the date hereof, the Bank shall cancel the original Installment Promissory
Note in its possession and return same to the Authority within five (5) days thereafter.

Further Assurances. The Authority agrees that it shall, upon request of the Bank, duly
execute and deliver, or cause to be duly executed and delivered, to the Bank such further
instruments and do and cause to be done such further acts as may be necessary or proper in
the reasonable opinion of the Bank to carry out the provisions and purposes of this
Amendment.

No Claim, Cause of Action or Defense. The Authority acknowledges that, as of the
effective date hereof, it has no actual knowledge of any facts, events, status or conditions
presently existing which, either now or with the passage of time or the giving of notice or
both, presently constitute or will constitute a basis for a claim or cause of action against the
Bank in connection with the Loan Agreement or any defense to the payment of any of the
obligations evidenced or to be evidenced by the Financing Documents.

Reference to and Effect on the Loan Agreement.

a. Upon the effectiveness hereof, each reference to the Loan Agreement in the Loan
Agreement or other Financing Document shall mean and be a reference to the Loan
Agreement as amended hereby.

b. Each of the Financing Documents is hereby amended and modified to the extent
necessary to give full force and effect to the terms of this Amendment, and each of such

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECURED LOAN AGREEMENT AND OTHER FINANCING DOCUMENTS

Page 3

119554v.4




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

EXECUTION VERSION

Financing Documents shall hereafter be construed and interpreted after giving full force
and effect to the terms of this Amendment.

c. Except as specifically amended above, the Loan Agreement shall remain in full force
and effect and is hereby ratified and confirmed.

d. Other than as expressly set forth herein, the execution, delivery and effectiveness of this
Amendment shall not operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of the Bank,
nor constitute a waiver of any provision of the Loan Agreement or any other
documents, instruments or agreements executed and/or delivered in connection
therewith.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original (including facsimile and electronic copies), but all of
which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. All parties agree that any
executed facsimile (faxed) copy of this Amendment shall be deemed to be of the same
force and effect as the original, manually executed Amendment.

Governing Law. This Amendment shall in all respects be governed by, and construed in
accordance with, the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to conflicts of laws
principles.

Enforceability. Should any one or more of the provisions of this Amendment be
determined to be illegal or unenforceable as to one or more of the parties hereto, all other
provisions nevertheless shall remain effective and binding on the parties hereto.

No Novation. This Amendment is given as an amendment and modification of, and not as
a payment or satisfaction of, the obligations of the Authority under the Financing
Documents and is not intended to constitute a novation of the Financing Documents.
Except as specifically amended above, all of the obligations of the Authority under the
Financing Documents shall continue in full force and effect.

Successors and Assigns. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of
each of the Authority and the Bank and their respective successors, assigns and legal
representatives; provided, however, that the Authority may not, without the prior written
consent of the Bank, assign any of its respective rights, powers, duties or obligations
hereunder.

Headings. Section headings in this Amendment are included herein for convenience of
reference only and shall not constitute a part of this Amendment for any other purpose.

Entire Agreement. This Amendment represents the final agreement between the parties
relating to the transactions set out above and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior,
contemporaneous, or subsequent oral agreements of the parties. There are no unwritten
oral agreements between the parties.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank. Signature Pages Follow.]

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECURED LOAN AGREEMENT AND OTHER FINANCING DOCUMENTS

Page 4

119554v.4




EXECUTION VERSION

IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly
executed by their duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first above written.

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY
AUTHORITY

By:

Name:

Title:

ATTEST:

Nikelle Meade, Secretary
Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECURED LOAN AGREEMENT AND OTHER FINANCING DOCUMENTS

Page S
119554v.4




FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECURED LOAN AGREEMENT AND OTHER FINANCING DOCUMENTS

Page 6
119554v.4

REGIONS BANK

EXECUTION VERSION

Name:

Title:




EXECUTION VERSION

Exhibit A

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECURED LOAN AGREEMENT AND OTHER FINANCING DOCUMENTS

Page 7
119554v4




EXECUTION VERSION

AMENDED AND RESTATED INSTALLMENT PROMISSORY NOTE
(this “Note”) :

THIS NOTE IS A LIMITED OBLIGATION OF THE AUTHORITY, PAYABLE SOLELY FROM THE PLEDGED
REVENUES UNDER AND AS DEFINED IN THE SECURED LOAN AGREEMENT, AS AMENDED, BETWEEN THE
AUTHORITY AND THE BANK, AND IS NOT AN OBLIGATION OF THE STATE, ANY COUNTY OR ANY OTHER
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY AND IS NOT PAYABLE EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THE SECURED LOAN
AGREEMENT, AS AMENDED.

Principal Amount: $6,400,000 December 2013

p—

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, THE CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY
AUTHORITY (the “Authority”), does hereby promise to pay to the order of REGIONS BANK (the
“Bank”), on or before December 15, 2015 in lawful money of the United States of America, the
Principal Amount set forth above or the aggregate unpaid amount of all Loan Installments made
hereunder, whichever is less. The Authority also will pay interest on the unpaid principal balance
outstanding from time to time at a rate and at such times as set forth in the Secured Loan Agreement
between the Authority and the Bank (as amended, the “Loan Agreement”), until the earlier of the
maturity or prepayment hereof. The Authority may prepay the unpaid principal balance outstanding
at any time in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Note, interest payable on this Note, together
with any other costs, consideration, or payments in the nature of and constituting interest under
applicable law (whether denominated as interest or as any other type of payment hereunder or
thereunder, respectively) shall not exceed, and shall automatically be reduced to, the maximum
amount or rate of interest permitted by applicable law as from time to time in effect (the “Highest
Lawful Rate”); and all such costs, consideration, and payments constituting interest shall be pro-
rated, spread, and allocated, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, to such periods and
loan amounts as will cause the money so paid or received to conform to and comply with applicable
law and the Highest Lawful Rate.

All sums paid hereon shall be applied first to the satisfaction of interest, and then the balance
to the unpaid principal amount of this Note.

THIS NOTE is referred to in the Loan Agreement as the “Note,” and is subject to all of the
terms, conditions, and provisions thereof, including those respecting the prepayment and the
acceleration of maturity hereof. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning
ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement.

THIS NOTE is a contract made under and shall be construed in accordance with and
governed by the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to such state's conflicts of laws principles.

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY
AUTHORITY

By:

Name:

Title:

119578v.3




EXECUTION VERSION

SCHEDULE OF LOAN INSTALLMENTS

As of the date hereof, the aggregate amount of all Loan Installments outstanding is $1,799,820.00.

Date of Loan Amount of
Officer Initials Installment Loan Installment

Any failure by the Bank to make any entry on this Schedule shall not affect the obligation of
the Authority to repay such Loan Installment together with interest as provided in the Loan
Agreement.

119578v.3




CERTIFICATE FOR RESOLUTION

I, the undersigned Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional
Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), hereby certify as follows:

1. The Board of Directors of the Authority convened in a general meeting on
December 18, 2013, in the offices of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority, 3300 N
IH-35, Suite 300, Austin, Texas 78705, held and conducted pursuant to and in accordance with
Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended, and the roll was called of the duly
constituted officials and members of said Board of Directors, to wit:

Ray A. Wilkerson Chairman
James H. Mills Vice Chairman
Robert L. Bennett, Jr. Treasurer
Nikelle Meade Secretary
David B. Armbrust Board Member
Charles H. Heimsath Board Member
David Singleton Board Member
and all of said persons were present except , thus constituting a quorum.

Whereupon, among other business, the following was transacted at said meeting: a written

RESOLUTION NO. 13-

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BORROWING OF FUNDS FROM
REGIONS BANK AND THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A FIRST
AMENDMENT TO SECURED LOAN AGREEMENT AND OTHER
FINANCING DOCUMENTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH; AND
ENACTING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATED THERETO

was duly introduced for the consideration of said Board of Directors and read in full. It was then
duly moved and seconded that said resolution be adopted; and, after due discussion, said motion,
carrying with it the adoption of said resolution, prevailed and carried by a unanimous vote of
those present.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

#4427422.2




2. That a true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid resolution adopted at the
meeting described in the above and foregoing paragraph is attached to and follows this
certificate; that said resolution has been duly recorded in said Board of Directors’ minutes of said
meeting; that the above and foregoing paragraph is a true, full and correct description of the
actions taken at said meeting pertaining to the adoption of said resolution; that the persons
named in the above and foregoing paragraph are the duly chosen, qualified and acting officers
and members of said Board of Directors as indicated therein; that each of the officers and
members of said Board of Directors was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally,
in advance, of the date, hour, place and purpose of the aforesaid meeting, and that said resolution
would be introduced and considered for adoption at said meeting, and each of said officers and
members consented, in advance, to the holding of said meeting for such purpose; that said
meeting was open to the public as required by law; and that public notice of the date, hour, place
and subject of said meeting was given as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act.

SIGNED AND SEALED this 18% day of December, 2013.

Secretary, Board of Directors
Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

(SEAL)

#4427422.2




GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 13-081

ACCEPT THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR NOVEMBER 2013.

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“Mobility Authority”) is
empowered to procure such goods and services as it deems necessary to assist with its operations
and to study and develop potential transportation projects, and is responsible to insure accurate
financial records are maintained using sound and acceptable financial practices; and

WHEREAS, close scrutiny of the Mobility Authority’s expenditures for goods and services,
including those related to project development, as well as close scrutiny of the Mobility
Authority’s financial condition and records is the responsibility of the Board and its designees
through procedures the Board may implement from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Board has adopted policies and procedures intended to provide strong fiscal
oversight and which authorize the Executive Director, working with the Mobility Authority’s
Chief Financial Officer, to review invoices, approve disbursements, and prepare and maintain
accurate financial records and reports; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director, working with the Chief Financial Officer, has reviewed and
authorized the disbursements necessary for the month of November 2013, and has caused
Financial Statements to be prepared and attached to this resolution as Attachments A.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors accepts the Financial
Statements for November 2013, attached as Attachments A.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 18th
day of December, 2013.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

Andrew Martin Ray @filkerson

General Counsel for the Central Chairitan, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number: 13-081

Date Passed: 12/18/2013



Attachment A

Financial Statements for November 2013




As of

Assets

Current Assets
Cash in Regions Operating Account

Cash In TexSTAR

Regions Payroll Account
Restricted cash/cash equivalents
Fidelity Government MMA
Restricted Cash-TexStar
Overpayment accounts

Balance Sheet
November 30, 2013

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents

Accounts Receivable
Due From TTA
Due From NTTA
Due From HCTRA
Due From TxDOT
Due From Federal Government
Interest Receivable
Total Receivables
Short Term Investments
Treasuries

Short Term Investments
Other Current Assets

Prepaid Insurance
Total Current Assets

Construction Work In Process

Fixed Assets
Computers(net)

Computer Software(net)
Furniture and Fixtures(net)
Equipment(net)

Autos and Trucks(net)
Buildings and Toll Facilities(net)
Highways and Bridges(net)
Communication Equipment(net)
Toll Equipment(net)

Signs(net)

Land Improvements(net)

Right of Way

Leasehold Improvements

Total Fixed Assets

Long Term Investments

Other Assets
Security Deposits
Intangible Assets
2005 Bond Insurance Costs

Total Assets

November 3, 2012

1,977,112
59,793
34,086
126,515,444
25,423,977
41,270

164,051,681
3,701
292,627
148,584
297,995
22,665,464
0
189,206

23,597,477
0

57,255,797

80,023

234,984,979

359,968,629

98,226

430,336

0

12,386

11,497

5,936,093

323,485,692

686,403

11,667,950

8,727,873

7,108,466

46,642,851

181,015

404,978,789

0

15,032,417

5,337,706

1,020,302,521.

621,997
74,505
12,908
53,338,155
53,725,298
35,987

107,808,849
107,147
349,185
54,716
86,211
17,269,844
772,444
584,335

19,223,183
4,549,017

151,088,667

51,067

278,171,767

292,254,512

26,868

13,391

11,241

31,931

18,395

6,104,899

277,387,833

871,934

9,321,380

6,016,206

3,345,956

24,800,630

52,839

328,003,505

8,644

650

931,413,475




Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Overpayments

Interest Payable

TCDRS Payable

Due to other Entities
Other

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities

Accrued Vac & Sick Leave Paybl
Senior Lien Revenue Bonds 2005
Senior Lien Revenue Bonds 2010
Senior Lien Revenue Bonds 2011
Senior Refunding Bonds 2013

Sn Lien Rev Bnd Prem/Disc 2010
Sn Lien Rev Bnd Prem/Disc 2011
Sn Lien Rev Bnd Prem/Disc 2013
Subordinated Lien Bond 2010
Subordinated Lien Bond 2011

Subordinated Refunding Bonds 2013

Sub Lien Bond 2011 Prem/Disc
Sub Lien Bond 2013 Prem/Disc
TIFIA note 2008

2011 Regions Draw Down Note
2013 American Bank Loan
Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Assets Section
Contributed Capital
Net Assets beginning

Current Year Operations
Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

0
106,078,495
307,554,895
185,810,000

116,059
(3,659,715)
18,595,186

23,291
42,663
18,353,657
55,385
672,412.99
0
20,447,408

189,089

0
70,000,000
103,960,000
(1,944,177)
4,082,022
0
1,799,820
5,300,000
797,881,673

818,329,082

18,334,846
153,684,260

29,954,335

183,638,594

1,020,302,521

404,347
37,005
18,031,814
50,238
12,183

0
18,535,587

189,089
172,628,655
102,757,589
306,858,228
0
153,691
(3,815,091)
0
45,000,000
70,000,000

(2,042,159)

77,656,077
800,000

774,768,400

793,303,987

18,334,846
86,019,147

33,755,496

119,774,642

931,413,475




Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Income Statement
All Operating Departments

Budget Actual Percent Actual

Prior Year to Date
11/30/2012

Amount Year to Date of
Account Name FY 2014 11/30/2013 . Budget

Revenue

Operating Revenue
Toll Revenue-TxTag-Manor
Toll Revenue-TxTag-183A
Toll Revenue-HCTRA-183A
Toll Revenue-HCTRA Manor
Toll Revenue-NTTA-183A
Toll Revenue-NTTA-Manor
Video Tolls 183A
Video Tolls Manor Expressway
Fee revenue 183A
Fee revenue Manor Expresswayl
Total Operating Revenue

Other Revenue
Interest Income
Grant Revenue
Reimbursed Expenditures
* Misc Revenue
Unrealized Loss
Total Other Revenue

Total Revenue

Expenses
Salaries and Wages

Salary Expense-Regular
Part Time Salary Expense
Overtime Salary Expense
Contractual Employees Expense
TCDRS
FICA
FICA MED
Health Insurance Expense
Life Insurance Expense
Auto Allowance Expense
Other Benefits

1,188,228 878,209  73.91% -
29,507,860 9,618,214  32.60% 8,771,606
884,163 529,349  59.87% 409,796
173,689 126,847  73.03% -
580,498 377,609  65.05% 262,175
77,633 39,047  50.30% -
4,243,980 2,315,764  54.57% 1,914,158
452,664 315,039  69.60% -
1,661,750 893,794  53.79% 761,491
179,820 214,710 119.40% -
38,950,285 15,308,582 39.30% 12,119,226
180,000 72,858  40.48% 107,720
1,236,000 31,078,010  2514% 37,154,278
- - 0.00% 34,774
92,500 355,055 383.84% 209,380
- - 0.00% 42,708
1,508,500 31,505,924  2089% 37,548,859
40,458,785 46,814,506 115.71% 49,668,085
2,185,005 891,910  40.82% 810,781
12,000 - 0.00% -
3,000 - 0.00% -
5,000 - 0.00% 1,202
317,550 125,439  39.50% 114,038
102,241 29,691  29.04% 26,127
31,900 12,898  40.43% 11,699
193,060 71,388  36.98% 74,474
5,874 817  13.91% 4,059
10,200 - 0.00% -
190,261 42,280  22.22% 40,793

Page 1 of5




Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Income Statement
All Operating Departments

Account Name
Unemployment Taxes
Salary Reserve

Total Salaries and Wages

Contractual Services
Professional Services

Accounting

Auditing

General Engineering Consultant
GEC-Trust Indenture Support
GEC-Financial Planning Support
GEC-Toll Ops Support
GEC-Roadway Ops Support
GEC-Technology Support
GEC-Public Information Support
GEC-General Support

General System Consultant
Image Processing - 183A

Image Processing - Manor
Facility maintenancel?

HERO

Special Projects

Human Resources

Legal

Photography

Traffic and Revenue Consultant
Communications and Marketing

Total Professional Services

Other Contractual Services

IT Services

Graphic Design Services
Website Maintenance
Research Services

Copy Machine
Software Licenses

Budget Actual Percent Actual
Amount Year to Date of Prior Year to Date
FY. 2014 11/30/2013 Budget 11/30/2012
12,960 21 0.16% -
50,000 - 0.00% -
3,119,051 1,174,444 37.65% 1,083,174
12,000 5,282  44.02% 2,748
65,000 51,480 79.20% 44,990
460,000 800 0.17% 117,315
75,000 2,659 3.54% -
50,000 8,178 16.36% 7,488
5,000 - 0.00% -
325,000 70,306  21.63% 15,631
50,000 25,156  50.31% -
10,000 461 4.61% 278
275,000 44,033 16.01% 24,803
175,000 21,090 12.05% 4,384
1,140,000 464,515  40.75% 369,552
120,000 114,140  95.12% -
- 3,974 3,079
1,629,000 451,543 27.72% 395,815
- 56,854 -
50,000 5,439 10.88% 286
250,000 45,003  18.00% 35,377
10,000 - 0.00% -
5,000 23,163 463.27% -
- - 0.00% 59,023
4,706,000 1,394,075  29.62% 1,080,769
63,000 14,731  23.38% 12,679
40,000 - 0.00% -
35,000 - 0.00% 2,929
50,000 3,500 7.00% 3,149
10,000 2,647  26.47% 1,924
17,200 7,387  42.95% 7,387

Page 2 of 5




Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Income Statement
All Operating Departments

Budget

Amount

Actual

Year to Date

Percent
of

Actual
Prior Year to Date

Account Name
ETC Maintenance Contract
ETC Development
ETC Testing
Communications and Marketing
Advertising Expense
Direct Mail
Video Production
Radio
Other Public Relations
Law Enforcement
Special assignments
Traffic Management
Emergency Maintenance
Generator Maintenance
Generator Fuel
Fire and Burglar Alarm
Elevator Maintenance
Refuse
Pest Control
Custodial
Roadway Maintenance Contract
Landscape Maintenance
Signal & Illumination Maint
Mowing and litter control
Graffitti removal
Cell Phones
Local Telephone Service
Internet
Fiber Optic System
Other Communication Expenses
Subscriptions
Memberships
Continuing Education
Professional Development
Seminars and Conferences
Staff-Travel
Other Contractual Svcs
Tag Collection Fees

FY 2014
1,291,625
125,000
30,000
140,000
60,000
5,000
20,000
10,000
2,500
250,000
5,000
10,000
20,000
9,000
3,660
2,640
780
1,536
4,440
750,000
250,000

10,000
25,000
6,000
30,000
1,000
1,850
34,600
7,300
14,000
32,000
89,000
200
2,013,000

Page 3 of 5

11/30/2013

202,208

100
13,411

136,377

360
(63,636)
60,711
20,169

4,077
6,301
29,589
376
108
2,138
596
501
13,710
41,232

616,293

Budget
15.66%
0.00%
0.00%
0.07%
22.35%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
54.55%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
6.62%
0.00%
0.00%
16.35%
16.67%
8.11%
0.00%
24.28%

0.00%
0.00%
40.77%
25.21%
0.00%
98.63%
37.64%
5.86%
6.18%
8.16%
3.58%
42.84%
46.33%
0.00%
30.62%

11/30/2012
137,773

3,774
1,935
11,909
40,509

464,692




Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Income Statement
All Operating Departments

Budget Actual Percent Actual
Amount Year to Date of Prior Year to Date
Account Name FY 2014 11/30/2013 Budget 11/30/2012
Court Enforcement Costs 15,000 - 0.00% -
Contractual Contingencies 130,500 - 0.00% 649
Total Other Contractual Services 5,615,831 1,113,866  19.83% 928,661
Total Contractual Services 10,321,831 2,507,941 24.30% 2,009,429

Materials and Supplies

Books & Publications 6,500 722 11.11% 3,225
Office Supplies 10,000 6,377 63.77% 1,018
Computer Supplies 12,500 4,919  39.35% 3,620
Copy Supplies 2,200 25 1.13% 539
Annual Report printing 7,000 - 0.00% -
Other Reports-Printing 10,000 - 0.00% 2,901
Direct Mail Printing 5,000 - 0.00% -
Office Supplies-Printed 2,500 484  19.38% -
Maintenance Supplies-Roadway 9,175 - 0.00% -
Promotional Items 10,000 370 3.70% 4,827
Displays 5,000 - 0.00% -
ETC spare parts expense 30,000 - 0.00% -
Tools & Equipment Expense 1,000 - 0.00% -
Misc Materials & Supplies 3,000 1,122 37.39% -
Total Materials and Supplies 113,875 14,019 12.31% 16,129

Operating Expenses

Gasoline 5,500 1,394 25.35% 2,107
Mileage Reimbursement 6,750 1,468 21.75% 1,782
Toll Tag Expense 2,700 107 3.96% 1,374
Parking 3,175 1,437  45.26% 13,178
Meeting Facilities 250 - 0.00% -

CommunityMeeting/ Events 5,000 - 0.00% -

Meeting Expense 17,300 2,679 15.48% 3,351
Public Notices 2,000 - 0.00% -

Postage Expense 5,650 260 4.60% 138
Overnight Delivery Services 1,700 . 78 4.59% 115
Local Delivery Services 1,150 - 0.00% 12
Insurance Expense 90,000 38,366  42.63% 25,994
Repair & Maintenance-General 500 - 0.00% 403
Repair & Maintenance-Vehicles 500 752 150.33% 109

Page 4 of 5




Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

Account Name
Repair & Maintenace Toll Equip
Rent Expense
Water
Electricity
Other Licenses
Community Initiative Grants

Non Cash QOperating Expenses
Amortization Expense
Amort Expense - Refund Savings
Dep Exp- Furniture & Fixtures
Dep Expense - Equipment
Dep Expense - Autos & Trucks
Dep Expense-Buildng & Toll Fac
Dep Expense-Highways & Bridges
Dep Expense-Communic Equip
Dep Expense-Toll Equipment
Dep Expense - Signs
Dep Expense-Land Improvemts
Depreciation Expense-Computers
Total Operating Expenses

Financing Expenses
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation
Loan Fee Expense
Rating Agency Expense
Trustee Fees
Bank Fee Expense
Continuing Disclosure
Interest Expense
Contingency
Non Cash Financing Expenses
Bond issuance expense
Total Financing Expenses

Total Expenses
Net Income

Income Statement

All Operating Departments

Budget Actual Percent Actual

Amount Yearto Date of Prior Year to Date

FY 2014 11/30/2013 Budget 11/30/2012
5,000 170 3.40% 400
400,000 128,072  32.02% 89,350
7,500 2,176  29.01% 3,151
180,000 41,283  22.93% 27,425
700 470  67.14% 494
65,000 50,000 76.92% 30,000
25,000 38,440 153.76% 158,549

- 428,275 -
14,000 - 0.00% 669
17,000 8,748  51.46% 7,037
7,000 2,874  41.06% 2,874
100,000 73,798  73.80% 73,566
9,000,000 3,752,594  41.70% 2,516,135
175,000 81,715  46.69% 79,509
986,000 644,365 65.35% 318,345
175,000 101,153  57.80% 60,290
160,000 205,403 128.38% 46,417
11,000 9,556 86.87% 4,781
11,470,375 5,615,632 48.96% 3,467,552
6,000 6,630 110.50% 5,605

5,000 - 0.00% -
50,000 6,000 12.00% 11,000

8,000 2,688 33.59% -
8,000 2,343 29.29% 2,510

4,000 - 0.00% -
20,796,755 7,512,499  36.12% 9,135,787

15,000 - 0.00% -
400,000 17,975 4.49% 181,404
21,292,755 7,548,134 35.45% 9,336,306
46,317,887 S 16,860,171 36.40% $ 15,912,590
(5,859,102) S 29,954,335 S 33,755,496

Page 5 of 5




Summary 12/13/13
C:\Users\jguernica\Desktop\{Copy of November 2013 Investment Summary.xlsx]By Fund

INVESTMENTS by FUND
Balance
November 30, 2013
Renewal & Replacement Fund

TexSTAR 661,296.87

Regions Sweep 0.66

Agencies 661,297.53
TxDOT Grant Fund

TexSTAR 3,182,082,08

Regions Sweep 1,250,431.37

CD's 3,000,000.00

Agencies 2,031,649.33 9,464,162.78
Senior Debt Service Reserve Fund

TexSTAR 13,596,487.43

Regions Sweep 9,366,431.82

Agencies 25,167,108.03 48,120,027.28
2010 Senior Lien DSF

Regions Sweep 1,434,923.42

TexSTAR 0.00 1,434,923.42
2011 Debt Service Acct

Regions Sweep 0.33 0.33
2013 Sr Debt Service Acct

Regions Sweep 4,520,531.02 4,520,531.02
2013 Sub Debt Serrvice Account ‘

Regions Sweep 2,367,839.29 2,367,839.28
2011 Sub Debt DSRF

Regions Sweep 2,024,001.95

CD's 5,000,000.00 7,024,001.95
Operating Fund

TexSTAR 59,793.33

TexSTAR-Trustee 3,018,455.55

Regions Sweep 0.00 3,078,248.88
Revenue Fund

TexSTAR 1.00

Regions Sweep 1,158,715.93 1,158,716.93

General Fund
TexSTAR 63.78
Regions Sweep 14,903,060.20

2011 Sr Capitalized Interest Fund
Regions Sweep

14,903,113.98

8,983,780.88

Agencies 0.00 8,983,780.88
2011 Sub Capitalized Interest Fund

Regions Sweep 2,362,5685.18

Agencies 0.00 2,362,585.18
2013 Sub Debt Service Reserve Fund

Regions Sweep 8,420,888.60 8,420,888.60
MoPac Construction Fund

Regions Sweep 28,239,919.98 28,239,919.98
2010-1 Sub Lien Projects Fund

TexSTAR 795,619.51

Regions Sweep 0.00 795,619.51
2010 Senior Lien Construction Fund

TexSTAR 1.19

Regions Sweep 125,756.18 125,767.37
2011 Sub Debt Project fund

TexSTAR 4,169,860.22

Agencies

Regions Sweep 41,356,576.80 45,526,437.02
2011 Sr Financial Assistance Fund

Regions Sweep 0.00 0.00

2011 Senior Lien Project Fund

TexSTAR 119.66
Regions Sweep 0.00
Agencies 22,067,040.00 22,067,159.66

$ 209,255,011.59

TexSTAR

CD's

Regions Sweep
Agencies

25,483,770.62
8,000,000.00
126,516,443.61
49,255,797.36

$ 209,255,011.59




%800

%8€0°0
%8¢0°0
%8¢0°0
%8€0°0
%8€0°0
%8¢0°0
%8¢0°0
%8€0°0
%8€0°0
%8€0°0
%8¢0°0

€1 AON
ey

££°26.°6S 00"000°00< [sez [00°000°00S 86'06.°6S
62°..6'Cev'sz  |££°982°10¢8 0¥'6£8 00°000°00L°L  |ZZ'vZ6'¥Zo've
eV L8V°96S Sl oL'gsy e ¥S0°965°ClL
00’} 00'L
80°780°28L°S £0°901 S0926°18L°‘C
18'96Z°199 S0°22 8212199
§5°SSP 810 00°000°00€ 19'26 00°000°00L°L  |88°79£°812°C
8.'€s 8.'€S
15°619°G6. ££'98.°1 85°92 97'6.8°26.
611 6L°L
99'6L1 99'611
22098691V 16°8¢1 SZ'1ZL'69L'Y
€L0Z/0S/LL S|eMeIPYIAL  [JS13JU| panIddy | uoneziyowy | suonlippy €LOZ/LLL
aguejeg junoasig aduejeg

£1/0¢/11 buipuz yjuopy

LJd0d3d INJINLSIANI VINYLD

pun4 Bunesado Jejgxat ul Junowy

pun4 aAISSaY 9IIAISS 1G9 USIT] Joluss
pun4 anuanay
pundjuelg 10QxL
Juswaoe|day pue jemausy
pun4 BugessdQ asisni
pun4 |elausg)
sjosfoid ual qns L-01.02
pun4 UcoNJSU0D Ui JoIUSS 0102
pun4 UoCIONISUOY) USIT JOIUSS 10T
pung uopongsuc) usim ang 1102
Je)}SX3] 993sni] ul junowy



%0510
%0510
%0510
%0S1L°0
%0S51°0
%0510
%0510
%0SL°0
%0510
%0510
%0510
%0510
%0510
%051°0
%051°0
%0510
%0510
%051°0
%0510
%0510

€} AON
ey

9¢'262°65Z°6Y  {00°000°0LE°LL (9z'9L22¢)  |00°0 Z9°€15°865°09
LO'SPP SIS 9ZL |68°898' VYL  |¥6°G6L V0T 67'585°628°0Z |L0°1LE6°6Z1°LZL
29'022°€8¥°ST  |££798.°109 SlLvs 00'000°00%‘L  |0Z°GLL'V89VT
00°000°000°8 00°0 00°000°000°S __ {00°000°000°€
9¢'/6.°'662°6v  [00°000°0LE°L1 (9z'9L22¢) [00°0 29'€15°865°09
¥£'856°8Z
9¢'26.'65Z°'6v  |00°000°0LE°LL (9z'9122¢) 29°€15°865°09
L9'SPP'SLS‘9ZL [68'898'b19°'LZ  |¥6°66.L40T 00°0 67'585'628°'02  |20°LE6°621 221
86°616'622°8Z [Z¥'88c‘06¢‘T  |99'6V8'Y 65°851'585°0¢
09°888°0Z¥‘8 99°2.0°L $6'518'6L¥°8
Z8'1eh 99¢‘6 LL°S6L°L 12'8£2°69¢°6
$6°1L00V20°C 28'.82 SLYrL‘€20°C
0070 000
0Z°090°C06‘VL  [€9°8LLLTO'L  |V6°TL8L G0'628°L6L°L  |V8 9LV'VTL VL
£6'S12°951°L ¥5'968°'9V6°c  |86°222 L0'00v°621°C  |81°686°GL6°L
990 990
287 1eb 0sZ°) 810l 68'62£°052°1L
81°685°79¢C LL'SL0'GS 0e'vT6'9Z¢‘C  |L1'S8S
88°08.°¢86'S S0'0SS'LS1 9L'vSYvel's  |2009LL°LE
62°6£8°29¢‘C 80'V1Z ceesr'ely 88'161'v68°L
20'1L85°02Sy 69°30% 0S°2L6°C06 £8'60Z°919°
€20 €20
Yy eTEvEYlL £1'62) 00'526°98¢2 69'898‘LVL°L
0070 00°0 00°0
0070 62°9L1°909°0} |55°822°C $5°902°2L9°C (027181 166°L
08'925°9SS°LYy  |VS'902°TL9°T  |S87009°S 6°289°C96°SY
81'99.'G21 6°LY9°L 18711 £2°08¢‘cEl
00°0 00°000°00L°1 00°000°00L‘L  |00°0
£102Z/0¢/L) S|eMBIPYIAL  [IS3I3)U] PINIDDY | uoljeziiowy [ suonippy €L0Z/LILL
aduejed Junoasig aduejeg

€1/0¢/L1 Buipuz yjuow

LY0d=3d LNJINLSIANI VINYLD

salouaby paq uijejoy
Jo)Jejy Asuopy ul [ejo)

sjood ui jejo 1
ysodaq jo sejeayia

1S8J9)u| PanIooYy
[ediouid paziowy
saunseal] pue sauaby paq uljunowy

pun4 uononJsuo) sue] pabeuepy 94O
pund aalasay adiAeS 198Q qns €10¢
pun4 aA19say 92IAI9S 1ga(] Ual Joiuag
pun4 sAlessy VMRS 1= 1deq qns L1L0C
pun4 aA19say 99IAI8S 1g8( I0IUsS 0L0Z
pun4 [elausn)

pun4 anuansy

Juswaoe|day pue [emausy

pundjuein 1L OOXL
1 dvO193Q qng L 102
pundg | ded s L 1L0Z
100V 8dIMeg 18 Sleuipiogng £10C
JO0Y @DIAISG 18 UsIT Jolusg £€10¢
JO0V 8dIAIsg 198 usig Jolusg | 10¢
4SQ J0lusg 0102
pun4 @ouejsIssy [eloueuld IS L10zZ
100y Jo8[0ud usI Joluag L 10T
100V 108014 usIT ans 10T
100y y08loid ual Joluss 0102
pund Suneiedo

pun4 jaytepy Asuojy deams suoiboy



€1 AON
aey

040 ‘uewidey) werim

‘Aatjod Jusunsaau] S, VINY LD 243 Yim aouelduwiod ul ale oljjojod 8y} Ul SJUSWISaAU] [V

65°110°652°60Z |22°659°955°'CS [69°2£9°602 (9z'9LL°2¢) 61'585°622'2Z [68°6SLCLY GLT
€102/0¢/L)L S|emeIPYJIAN  |1S943JU} PaMIJJY | uoljezijiowy suonippy €L02/L/L)
aJuejeg junossiq aouejeg

£1/0¢/1 1 Buipuz yjuoy

L3043y LINJFINLSIANI VINYLD

pajsaAuj jejol



soouaby pa4 ui jejol 0

saqoulielol @

19)Jepy Asuop ul [ejol @ sjood ul jejo] @

spung Jo uoiedo||y




12'20L'6 [(0goLs'2g) | ¥£°8g6°82 00°000°808°SS 9£°26.'65Z 61 9°926°8YS 00¥2L'v08'6Y
sLovv'e (52°650°6) 00°00S°CL 00°000°000°CL STOLLLLLTL S.°15966 00°2Z¥'LITCL LGMLLEELE jueg UeoT SWOH |erdpa g
19°169°) 00°ST 19999} 007000005 00°005‘666'V (00°052) 00"052°666'V EMLO9SELE JE Iuuey
16"90%°L (zv-9zy'v) ££°¢e8's 007000°000°8 817186208 TTYLLTY 00'256°180°8 8A809S5¢LE e Auuey
19°9.S (e cz6'l) 007005 007000°000°} 00°058'820°L 00705882 00°002°250°L LOVAZ0.99 asl apIsyoN
00°2s¢ (29'v91) L9'9LY 00°000°000°L ££°66.2°200°% 29°0vL°T 00°0¥6'¥00°L 8aav3alele JE| alppald
L1'¥09°¢ (0s°28L°91) 19°'16.'61 00°000°000°01 00°0S2'¥90°01 00°0S.°e2¢ 00°005°88<°01 0AAMXEELE jueg ueoT SWOH jesspag
00°096°¢ (007062°2) 0070529 00°000°000°C1 00706220021 00°0.,9°CS 00°096'¥S0°C1 949e¢oOvele JEN S1ppaid
62°990°L 62°990°L 00°000°9¥6'S paimen painiepy painjep 9TINPVYELE jueg UeO| SWOH |elspa
85°€VC 85°€¥C 00°000°29¢'C painje patnjep painjep INYVYELE Jjueg ueoj m._..EOI |e19pag

pouies }Saloju]  UOINJEZIHOWY }S3J9JU| PanIIdy anjep Ajume anjep yoog uonezi oWy 180D # dIsSnNo Aauaby
€102 ‘0¢ JoqUISAON SUI0JU] 3SAIAU} £10C/08/LL aApeInuwung

00°002°292°6Y 9¢°26.°952 6Y 00°0ov'gry'ee
4480 S00C v102/CL/CL €102/8/2 %9¥92°0 00°089°8LLCL STOLLLLLTL 00°2Z¥'LITCL LSMLLEELE jueg UeoT 3WoH |esapaq
43490 S00¢ S102/0€/L €102/8/2 %090%°0 00°0SZ°L00°'S 00°005'666'F 00°0S2°666'V EML09SELE 9epy sluuey
44$0 S00C ¥102/82/8 €102/8/2 %0512°0 00°0v8°1¥0'g 81°1£8°6£0'8 00'256°180°8 8AL09OSELE e Sluuey
pung juei9 JOOX1 S102/9L/2 cL0Z/S/ZL  %08S¢°0 00°0VLve0°L 00°058°820°}L 00700.°250°} LOVHZ0.99 dsl apPIsYON
pungjueis 1OAxXL S10Z/LL1y CLOZ/ElZL  %062Z°0 00°0£8°c00°L £€'66.°200°L 00°0¥6'00°L 8aaviascie JB[\ Slppald
103foad IS LLOZ ¥LOZWLIS Z2L02/0¢/€  %16.LE°0 00°00L'v90°0L 00°0S2¥90°01 00°005°88¢°01 OAMMXESLE jueg ueoT] sWoH |elapad
yoafoud IS LLOZ £10Z/STITL 2L0Z/0C/E  %Z6SE°0 00°09£°¢00°C1 007062°200°CL 00°096°vS0°TL 9492¢9Ov¢1Le JBN 3lppald
1 dvD 3037 1S L10Z £L0T/SL/ILL LLoz/ee/9 %061LL°0 painjepy painen painjep 9INbvyeELe juey ueo| SWOH [el3pad
1 d¥O 3930 ans 1102 £L02/SL/LL 1102/62/9  %00£9°0 painjepn painje|y painjepy 9INPVIYELE jueg Ueo| SWOH |elapad

annd sanjepy  paseydingd AJUMep O} PISIA  an[eA JaxJei anjep joog 1802 # dISND AQuaby

€102 ‘0¢ JaquianoN

JO Sy SJUSWISaAUI JO Junowy




ve'Lze'e $ 000°000°8
44Sa ans L0z €£°8SY'L $ SL0Z/SIT %S0 000°000°S 9£920 A9 jueg ssedwio)
pung juess 100Xl L0°€98 $ YL0Z/LZ/T  TLOTILZI8  %SE0 000°000°¢ 6212£6602 jueg ssedwio)
ann4 1S3J9)u| sainjely paseydind  Ajunjen 1809 # dISND jueg

€102 ‘0¢ 19qUISAON 0] PISIA

Buipue}lsinQ jisodaq jJo s9)ed1}9)

€10Z ‘0 19qWIIAON




TexSTAI%

Monthly Newsletter - November 2013

Performance
As of November 30, 2013 November Averages
Current Invested Balance $4,358,778,907.03  Average Invested Balance $4,505,272,459.93
Weighted Average Maturity (1) 52 Days  Average Monthly Yield, on a simple basis 0.0405%
Weighted Average Maturity (2) 67 Days  Average Weighted Average Maturity (1)* 52 Days
Net Asset Value 1.000035  Average Weighted Average Maturity (2)* 63 Days
Total Number of Participants 781 Definition of Weighted Average Maturity (1) & (2)
Management Fee on Invested Balance 0.05%* (1) This weighted average maturity calculation uses the SEC Rule 2a-7 definition for stated
maturity for any floating rate instrument held in the porifolio to determine the weighted
Interest Distributed $335,047.27 average maturity for the pool. This Rule specifies that a variable rate instrument to be
! paid in 397 calendar days or less shall be deemed to have a maturity equal to the period
Man agement Fee Collected $185.139.60 remaining until the next readjustment of the interest rate.
' (2) This weighted average maturity calculation uses the final maturity of any floating rate
% of Portfolio Invested Beyond 1 Year 1.26% instruments held in the portfolio to calculate the weighted average maturity for the pool.
’ i *Th i fee authorized for the TexSTAR Cash R Fund is 12 basi
Standard & Poor’s Current Rating AAAM ot i b Nowarber bo wwaived i fll or in part n the discretion of e TexSTAR

e . o co-administrators at any time as provided for in the TexSTAR Information Statement.
Rates reflect historical information and are not an indication of future performance.

- Holiday Reminder

In observance of the Christmas holiday, TexSTAR will be closed Wednesday, December 25, 2013. All ACH transactions initiated
on Tuesday, December 24th will settle on Thursday, December 26th.

In observance of the New Year’s Day holiday, TexSTAR will be closed Wednesday, January 1, 2014. All ACH transactions initiated
on Tuesday, December 31st will settle on Thursday, January 2nd.

Notification of any early transaction deadlines on the business day preceding the holiday will be sent by email to the primary contact
on file for all TexSTAR participants. Please plan accordingly for your liquidity needs.

Economic Commentary

Most fixed income risk markets rose over the month and the Standard & Poor’s 500 Index reached a new record high. Longer-
term Treasury yields increased as stronger economic data led market participants to speculate that the Fed could begin reducing
its asset purchase program as early as December. However, Janet Yellen’s confirmation hearing before the Senate Banking
Committee to become the Federal Reserve’s first chairwoman reflected a continuation of accommodative policy going forward.
She stated her preference to remove accommodation cautiously and that she still expects the first reduction in the pace of asset
purchases to occur at the Fed’s March meeting, likely accompanied by a strengthening of forward rate guidance. The minutes
of the Fed's October meeting reaffirmed its view that growth is reviving as the negative effects from the government shutdown
have been less than feared. Additionally, the Fed appears to be ready to shift away from asset purchases and towards a policy
framework dependent on forward guidance. At the same time, investors seem to have become more comfortable with the Fed’s
“tapering isn't tightening” message.

With the return of regular economic data reporting this month, some sectors — e.g., labor markets — showed strength, while others,
such as manufacturing, started to slow. Forward-looking indicators point to U.S. economic growth that is still too weak to support a
self-sustaining recovery. Loan growth is decelerating, increasing downside risks for economic growth in the near future. Corporate
profit growth remains lackluster. Momentum from the housing sector should decelerate, with housing less affordable now relative
to earlier this year due to rising home prices and higher mortgage rates limiting the contribution of residential spending to GDP. The
future trajectory of fiscal policy remains highly uncertain. A committee of Senators and Representatives is scheduled to present
abudget deal in the next few weeks, because the current Continuing Resolution is set to expire in January 2014. The drag from
fiscal cuts on economic growth is expected to be below that experienced in 2013. Income taxes are not expected to increase as
much as last year; and, with the low base for gasoline prices, consumption could experience a moderate, although limited, boost.
Early reports from Thanksgiving weekend retail sales indicate modest growth, but the shorter-than-usual holiday period means

that consumers will need to accelerate spending to surpass last year’s levels.
This information is an excerpt from an economic report dated November 2013 provided to TexSTAR by JP Morgan Asset Management, Inc., the investment manager of the TexSTAR pool.

For more information about TexSTAR, please visit our web site at www.texstar.org.




Information at a Glance

Portfolio by

Type of Investment

Treasuries

Repurchase 22.91%

Agreements
20.62%

As of November 30, 2013

91 to 180 days

14.84%

31 to 90 days
33.11%

8 to 30 days

26.80%

181+ days
2.61%

Distribution of
Participants by Type

1 to 7 days
22.64%

As of Movember 30, 2013

Portfolio by

Maturity

Agencies
56.47%

As of November 30, 2013

Utility District
19.46%

School District

Other

7.82%

33.80%

26.63%

County
6.27%

Health Care
3.20%

Higher
Education
2.82%

Historical Program Information

Average Book Market Net Number of
Month Rate Value Value Asset Value WAM (1)*  WAM (2)* Participants
Nov 13  0.0405%  $4,358,778,907.03  $4,358,933,052.64 1.000035 52 63 781
Oct 13 0.0434% 4,549,543,382.92 4,549,816,768.31 1.000060 52 63 781
Sep 13 0.0390% 4,545,216,845.55 4,545590,808.40 1.000082 52 64 781
Aug 13  0.0474% 4,682,919,318.35 4,683,351,916.02 1.000091 52 59 777
Jul 13 0.0487% 4,833,856,137.70 4,834,318,370.27 1.000095 52 56 776
Jun 13 0.0614% 5,173,585,142.53 5,173,948,421.52 1.000070 54 58 775
May 13 0.0723% 5,474,920,318.32 5,475,469,836.81 1.000100 54 59 773
Apr 13 0.1038% 5,496,240,712.35 5,496,953,468.88 1.000129 51 57 773
Mar13  0.1125% 5,635,357,483.25 5,636,069,051.83 1.000126 52 60 770
Feb13  0.0996% 6,248,843,373.19 6,249,277,988.81 1.000069 51 58 768
Jan13  0.1103% 6,030,821,287.69 6,031,600,682.90 1.000129 48 57 767
Dec12 0.1647% 5,411,874,896.68 5,412,541,199.28 1.000123 49 60 767

Portfolio Asset Summary as of November 30, 2013

Book Value

Market Value

Uninvested Balance

- Accrual of Interest Income

'$  100,134,580.60

Interest and Management Fees Payéble

1,214,712.44
(371,069.60)

$ 100,134,580.60
1,214,712.44
(371,069.60)

Payable for Investment Purchased 0.00 0.00
Repurchase Agreement 898,708,000.00 /898,708,000.00
Government Securities 3,359,092,683.59 3,359,246,829.20

Total $ 4,358,778,907.03 $ 4,358,933,052.64

Marketvalue of collateral supporting the Repurchase Agreements is at least 102% of the Book Value. The portfolio is managed by J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. and the assets are safekept
in a separate custodial account at the Federal Reserve Bark in the name of TexSTAR. The only source of payment to the Participants are the assets of TexSTAR. There is
no secondary source of payment for the poo! such as insurance or guarantee. Should you require a copy of the portfolio, please contact TexSTAR Participant Setvices.




TexSTAR versus O-Day Treasury Bill

o0 . &
0.08 | I Y
0.06 | preEgYyY R $us )
0.04 |’
0.02
0.00
I I I I I I I I B I T I D e e
Q" 9 g @7 N QO QYO QT NN N AW RN

EBO0 Day T-Bill Rate ETexSTAR Rate

This material is for information purposes only. This information does not represent an offer to buy or sefl a security. The above rate information is obtained from sources that are believed to be reliable; however, its accuracy
or completeness November be subject to change. The TexSTAR management fee may be waived in fulf or in part at the discretion of the TexSTAR co-administrators and the TexSTAR rate for the period shown reflects
waiver of fees, This table represents investment performance/return to the customer, net of fees, and is not an indication of future performance. An investment in the securily is not insured or guaranteed by the Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation or any other govemnment agency. Although the issuer seeks to preserve the value of an investment at $1.00 per share, it is possible to lose money by investing in the security. Information
about these and other program details are in the fund's Information Statement which should be read carefully before investing. The yield on the 90-Day Treasury Bill (*T-Bill Yield") is shown for comparative purposes
only. When comparing the investment retums of the TexSTAR pool to the T-Bill Yield, you should know that the TexSTAR pool consist of alfocations of specific diversified securities as detailed in the respective Information
Statements. The T-Bill Yield is taken from Bloomberg Finance L.P. and represents the daily closing yield on the then current 90-day T-Bill

Daily Summary for November 2013

Mny Mkt Fund Daily Allocation TexSTAR invested  Market Value  WAM WAM
Date Equiv. [SEC Std.] Factor Balance Per Share  Days (1)* Days (2)*
11/1/2013 0.0390% 0.000001069 $4,568,317,363.50 1.000056 51 61
11/2/2013 0.0390% 0.000001069 $4,568,317,363.50 1.000056 51 61
11/3/2013 0.0390% 0.000001069 $4,568,317,363.50 1.000056 51 61
11/4/2013 0.0357% 0.000000979 $4,544,669,007.99 1.000059 51 61
11/6/2013 0.0360% 0.000000985 $4,613,234,958.17 1.000051 49 58
11/6/2013 0.0345% 0.000000946 $4,567,262,948.65 1.000057 52 61
11/7/2013 0.0380% 0.000001040 $4,593,028,539.96 1.000050 53 63
11/8/2013 0.0364% 0.000000998 $4,705,370,035.22 1.000043 49 58
11/9/2013 0.0364% 0.000000998 $4,705,370,035.22 1.000043 49 58
11/10/2013 0.0364% 0.000000998 $4,705,370,035.22 1.000043 49 58
11/11/2013 0.0364% 0.000000998 $4,705,370,035.22 1.000043 49 58
11/12/2013 0.0386% 0.000001058 $4,674,609,569.25 1.000048 51 60
11/13/2013 0.0370% 0.000001013 $4,636,374,249.94 1.000050 54 63
11/14/2013 0.0406% 0.000001112 $4,621,528,204.31 1.000046 54 64
11/15/2013 0.0468% 0.000001282 $4,497,711,145.84 1.000045 51 61
11/16/2013 0.0468% 0.000001282 $4,497,711,145.84 1.000045 51 61
11/17/2013 0.0468% 0.000001282 $4,497,711,145.84 1.000045 51 61
11/18/2013 0.0402% 0.000001102 $4,391,865,146.07 1.000041 54 64
11/19/2013 0.0366% 0.000001002 $4,370,823,477.31 1.000040 53 63
11/20/2013 0.0395% 0.000001082 $4,356,015,690.32 1.000049 53 63
11/21/2013 0.0424% 0.000001161 $4,407,197,220.69 1.000049 54 64
11/122/2013 0.0434% 0.000001190 $4,350,096,896.08 1.000047 52 67
11/23/2013 0.0434% 0.000001190 $4,350,096,896.08 1.000047 52 67
11/24/2013 0.0434% 0.000001190 $4,350,096,896.08 1.000047 52 67
11/25/2013 0.0449% 0.000001231 $4,388,284,294.07 1.000038 53 67
11/26/2013 0.0447% 0.000001224 $4,437,534,665.24 1.000038 53 67
11/27/2013 0.0435% 0.000001191 $4,384,165,827.35 1.000042 53 68
11/28/2013 0.0435% 0.000001191 $4,384,165,827.35 1.000042 53 68
11/29/2013 0.0437% 0.000001197 $4,358,778,907.03 1.000035 52 67
11/30/2013 0.0437% 0.000001197 $4,358,778,907.03 1.000035 52 67
Average 0.0405% 0.000001111 $4,505,272,459.93 52 63




LOZGL sexs] 'sejieq

008 8UNS 199115 |ned 1S YLION GZ¢
ou| wswabeue|y 19SSy 1S9MUINOS 1514
saoinIeg wedonied YyiSxal

e 1

TexSTAR Board Members

William Chapman Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority Governing Board President

Nell Lange City of Frisco Governing Board Vice President
Kenneth Huewitt Houston ISD Governing Board Treasurer
Michael Bartolotta First Southwest Company Governing Board Secretary
Joni Freeman JP Morgan Chase Governing Board Asst. Sec./Treas.
Eric Cannon Town of Addison Advisory Board

Nicole Conley Austin ISD Advisory Board

Pamela Moon City of Lubbock Advisory Board

Monte Mercer North Central TX Council of Government Advisory Board

Oscar Cardenas Northside ISD Advisory Board

Stephen Fortenberry Plano ISD Advisory Board

Becky Brooks Government Resource Associates, LLC  Advisory Board

Len Santow Griggs & Santow Advisory Board

For more information contact TexSTAR Participant Services * 1-800-TEX-STAR * www.texstar.org

FirstSouthwest ¥ J.PMorgan

Asset Management




GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 13-082

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“Authority”) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code

§ 26.1, et. seq. (the “RMA Rules”); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has been constituted in accordance with the Transportation
Code and the RMA Rules; and

WHEREAS, after a thorough process the Board of Directors selected Mike Heiligenstein to serve
as the Executive Director for the Authority and approved entry into an employment contract with
Mike Heiligenstein (the “ED Contract”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 09-60, dated August 26, 2009, the Board of Directors
approved certain changes to the ED Contract and authorized execution of an Amended and
Restated ED Contract reflecting those changes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolutions Nos. 10-86, 11-146, and 12-090, dated August 25, 2010,
December 7, 2011, and December 21,2012, respectively, the Board of Directors approved
various amendments to the Amended and Restated ED Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Amended and Restated ED Contract provides for review of the Executive
Director's performance and compensation on or about every anniversary of the Amended and
Restated ED Contract and at such other times as agreed upon by the parties; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed the Executive Director's performance and has
concluded that he has served the Authority well; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has determined that the Amended and Restated ED Contract
should be further amended as reflected in the revised contract terms set forth in the Fourth
Amendment to the Amended and Restated ED Contract, attached hereto as Attachment “A.”

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Authority hereby
approves the Fourth Amendment to the Amended and Restated ED Contract, in the form or
substantially the same form attached hereto as Attachment “A;” and




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors authorizes the Chairman to
execute the Fourth Amendment to the Amended and Restated ED Contract.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the igh
day of December, 2013.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

Andrew Martin Ray A. fVilkerson

General Counsel for the Central Chairmarti, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number: 13-082

Date Passed: 12/18/2013



Attachment A

Fourth Amendment to the Amended and Restated
Executive Director Contract

[on the following 2 pages]




	Resolution 13-078
	Resolution 13-079
	Resolution 13-080
	Resolution 13-081
	Resolution 13-082

